Land Taken for Road in Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District, Taieri County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 29th day of April 1976.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

3 0 31.4 Part Sections 3 and 4, coloured orange on plan.

3 0 28.4 Part Sections 5 and 6, coloured blue on plan.

1 2 07.2 Part Section 7, coloured sepia on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 13763 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of April 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/17/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/17/0/0)

Land Taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway in the City of Wellington

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 15.32 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, being part Section 140, Town of Wellington, and being also Lot 7, D.P. "A" 152. All certificate of title, Volume 333, folio 285.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of April 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; Wn. D.O. 34/0, 34/29/9)

Land Taken for the Purposes of a Parking Place in the City of Nelson

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, together with the right of way created by conveyance 27902 and subject to Order in Council No. 1695 for the purposes of a parking place and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 29th day of April 1976.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 69 square metres, situated in the City of Nelson, being part Section 172, City of Nelson, as shown marked "A" on plan S.O. 11929, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of April 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/364/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/16/0)

Land Held for a Pleasure Ground Set Apart for Street in the City of Wellington

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was taken for a pleasure ground and vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington by a proclamation, dated the 15th day of March 1940, and published in *Gazette* 20 March 1940, at page 450. Now therefore pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1952, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the said land is hereby set apart as from the 29th day of April 1976 for street.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4262 square metres, situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 8458; as shown on S.O. Plan 30528 deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked "A".

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of April 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/4730; WN. D.O. 19/2/2/0; 9/759)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Waitemata

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of April 1976.

Present:

THE HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 23.5 perches, situated in the City of Waitemata, and being Lots 13 and 14, D.P. 4185. All certificate of title, Volume 239, folio 27, North Auckland Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/738/1; Ak. D.O. 15/15/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Palmerston North and to be under the Control and Management of the Palmerston North City Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of April 1976

Present:

THE HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto